

10-235-cv(L)

10-251-cv(CON); 10-767-cv(CON); 10-1190-cv(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC. and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NEW YORK COALITION FOR QUALITY ASSISTED LIVING, INC. and EMPIRE STATE ASSOCIATION OF
ASSISTED LIVING,

Movants-Appellants,

and

DAVID A. PATERSON, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York, RICHARD F.
DAINES, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health,
MICHAEL F. HOGAN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Department
of Mental Health, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, and NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
MENTAL HEALTH,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, CYNTHIA
CATHLEEN CALORI, TONI TURNER, DR. NELBA CHAVEZ, CHARLES CURIE,
NATALIE REATIG AND DR. PATRICIA MORRISSEY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC.**

Antony L. Ryan*
Rebecca R. Silber
Alejandro H. Cruz
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PAIMI STATUTE WAS ENACTED TO AUTHORIZE P&A ORGANIZATIONS TO INVESTIGATE ABUSE AND NEGLECT OF PERSONS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS AND TO PURSUE LITIGATION ON THEIR BEHALF.	4
II. INDIVIDUALS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS PROVIDE MEANINGFUL GUIDANCE TO P&A ORGANIZATIONS THROUGH PAIMI ADVISORY COUNCILS.....	10
III. DAI HAS STANDING TO PURSUE LITIGATION ON BEHALF OF ITS INJURED CONSTITUENTS.....	13
A. DAI’s Constituents Have Article III Standing in Their Own Right.	13
B. Congress Has Granted P&As Representative Standing to Vindicate the Rights of Individuals with Mental Illness.....	15
C. P&As Also Meet <i>Hunt</i> ’s Requirements for Associational Standing.....	19
D. The Overwhelming Majority of Courts Have Rightly Held That P&As Have Standing To Sue on Behalf of Individuals with Mental Illness.	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocacy Ctr. for the Elderly & Disabled v. La. Dept. of Health and Hosps.</i> , No. 10-1088, 2010 WL 3170072 (E.D. La. Aug. 9, 2010).....	29
<i>Advocacy Ctr. v. Stalder</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 358 (M.D. La. 1999).....	7
<i>Aiken v. Nixon</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	27
<i>Ala. Disabilities Advocacy Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Ctr.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 424 (M.D. Ala. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Disability Law v. Allen</i> , 197 F.R.D. 689 (D. Ariz. 2000).....	6
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Dallas County Mental Health & Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Bernstein v. Pataki</i> , 233 Fed. Appx. 21 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 412 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	27
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	16
<i>Disability Rights Wisc., Inc. v. Wisc. Dep’t of Public Instruction</i> , 463 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Fin. Insts. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	18
<i>Goldstein v. Coughlin</i> , 83 F.R.D. 613 (W.D.N.Y. 1979)	9, 27
<i>Griswold v. Conn.</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family & Social Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	23, 27
<i>Laflamme v. New Horizons, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Conn. 2009).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>Mo. Prot. and Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)	29, 30

	Page(s)
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic, Touro Law Ctr. v. Carpinello</i> , 189 F. Appx 5 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	14
<i>Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Mental Health & Addiction Servs.</i> , 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Reg’l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Rubenstein v. Benedictine Hosp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 396 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	9, 27
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	16
<i>State of Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Mental Illness v. State of Conn.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010).....	27
<i>Trautz v. Weisman</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	27
<i>UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	23
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	19, 23, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)	18

Page(s)

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....18

Statutes & Rules

42 U.S.C. § 6012 (1976)5

42 U.S.C. § 1080112

42 U.S.C. § 10802..... 5-6, 10, 11

42 U.S.C. §10803..... 5-6, 22

42 U.S.C. § 10804.....10

42 U.S.C. § 10805..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1080730

42 U.S.C. § 10827 5-6

42 U.S.C. § 15043.....5, 6, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 15044.....10

42 C.F.R. § 51.69

42 C.F.R. § 51.426, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1717

Mental Hygiene Law § 45.07.....10

Other Authorities

62 Fed. Reg. 53,548 (Oct. 15, 1997).....10

132 Cong. Rec. H2642, May 13, 19869

H.R. Rep. No. 401, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)6, 12

S. Rep. No. 1169, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)5

S. Rep. No. 1297, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)5

S. Rep. No. 109, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....4, 5

S. Rep. No. 120, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 164 8-9, 27

Gary P. Gross, *Protection and Advocacy System Standing—To Vindicate the
 Rights of Persons with Disabilities*,
 22 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 674 (1998).....25

Kelsey McCowan Heilman, *The Rights of Others: Prot. and Advocacy
 Organizations’ Associational Standing to Sue*,
 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 237 (2008)25

1 Laurence H. Tribe, *Constitutional Law* § 3-19 (3d ed. 2000)16
